

Informazione Regolamentata n. 0091-33-2015		Data/Ora Ricezione 11 Maggio 2015 19:05:53	MTA - Star	
Societa'	:	CEMENTIR HOLDI	NG	
Identificativo Informazione Regolamentata	:	58018		
Nome utilizzatore	:	CEMENTIRN01 - Sala		
Tipologia	:	IRAG 03		
Data/Ora Ricezione	:	11 Maggio 2015 19:	05:53	
Data/Ora Inizio Diffusione presunta	:	11 Maggio 2015 19:20:54		
Oggetto	:	Cementir Holding: E approves consolida 2015	Board of Directors ted results at 31 March	
Testo del comunicato				

Vedi allegato.



Cementir Holding: Board of Directors approves consolidated results at 31 March 2015

- Revenue: EUR 204.7 million (EUR 206.6 million in the first quarter 2014)
- EBITDA: EUR 24.2 million (EUR 24.6 million in the first quarter 2014)
- Profit before taxes: EUR 3.8 million (loss of EUR 1.8 million in the first quarter 2014)
- Net financial debt: EUR 326.3 million (EUR 278.3 million at 31 December 2014)
- Performance and financial targets for 2015 are confirmed

Rome, 11 May 2015 – The Board of Directors of Cementir Holding SpA, chaired by Francesco Caltagirone Jr., has examined and approved the consolidated results for the first quarter of 2015.

Financial highlights

(millions of euros)	1st Quarter 2015	1st Quarter 2014	Change %
Revenue from sales and services	204.7	206.6	-0.9%
EBITDA	24.2	24.6	-1.6%
EBIT	3.1	4.5	-31.5%
Profit (loss) before taxes	3.8	(1.8)	+308.3%

Net financial debt

(millions of euros)	31-03-2015	31-12-2014	31-03-2014
Net financial debt	326.3	278.3	363.2

Sales volumes

('000)	1st Quarter 2015	1st Quarter 2014	Change %
Grey and white cement (metric tons)	1,852	2,100	-11.8%
Ready-mixed concrete (m ³)	802	862	-6.9%
Aggregates (metric tons)	791	689	+14.8%

Group employees

	31-03-2015	31-12-2014	31-03-2014
Number of employees	3,038	3,053	3,133



The results for the first quarter 2015 are in line overall with management expectations, despite the difficulties encountered in Turkey, Egypt and Malaysia.

Revenue from sales and services for the first quarter 2015 fell by 0.9% compared to 2014, mainly due to the difficulties encountered in Turkey and Egypt, which were partially offset by the strong performance of operations in Scandinavia, the substantial stability in the Far East and Italy, and the positive impact from the appreciation of the main currencies against the Euro. At constant exchange rates, revenue from sales would have amounted to EUR 198.0 million, down 4.1% on the previous year.

In **Turkey** sales revenue in local currency fell by 13% on the first quarter 2014 due to particularly adverse weather conditions, which produced a significant contraction in sales volumes for cement and ready-mixed concrete (-23% and -16% compared to 31 March 2014), with sales prices rising more than inflation.

Egypt continued to experience political and social instability, which is having a negative effect on the economy: sales volumes fell by almost 20% compared to 31 March 2014, mainly due to the reduction in internal demand, and revenues from sales in local currency fell by almost 11%, despite the increase in sales prices in the domestic market.

In **Scandinavia**, however, revenue increased by around 3% on the first quarter 2014, driven by the strong performance in Denmark and Sweden, which offset the contraction recorded in Norway. In Denmark, mild winter temperatures facilitated progress on public and private construction work, resulting in a rise in sales of cement (+2%) and ready-mixed concrete (+14%), with sales prices slightly up. In Sweden, construction picked up again in the Malmö area, where the plants of our subsidiaries are primarily located, with an increase in sales volumes of ready-mixed concrete (+13%) and aggregates (+19%) and significantly higher sales prices. In Norway, however, ready-mixed concrete sales fell 18% on the first quarter 2014, with sales prices stable, due to the contraction in the residential construction sector and the completion of a number of major infrastructure projects.

In the **Far East**, revenue for the first quarter were essentially stable. In China, the increase in sales volumes in export markets was offset by the slowdown in internal demand, enabling the achievement of revenues in local currency essentially in line with the first quarter 2014. In Malaysia, on the other hand, technical delays in bringing the plant up to full operations, after having increased production capacity in 2014, led to a temporary shortage of cement and a consequent 10% decline in sales volumes compared to the first quarter of last year. However, the reduction in sales volumes was offset by the increase in sales prices, especially in export markets, resulting in only a slight contraction in revenues in local currency.

Lastly, in **Italy**, revenue from sales were in line with 31 March 2014. Initial signs of recovery in demand generated a slight increase in sales volumes for cement and ready-mixed concrete, whose effects, however, were neutralised by a reduction in sales prices compared to the first quarter 2014.



We also note that **total operating revenue**, amounting to EUR 221.3 million, was up 5.2% on the EUR 210.4 million for the first quarter 2014, as a result of stockpiling of finished products accumulated for sale in later months.

Operating costs, amounting to EUR 197.0 million, were up by a total of EUR 11.2 million on the first quarter 2014. However, at constant exchange rates, operating costs would have amounted to EUR 190.3 million, up EUR 4.5 million on the previous year, with EUR 6.7 million attributable to the negative exchange rate effect of the appreciation of the major currencies against the Euro. In particular, the cost of raw materials at constant exchange rates amounted to EUR 92.0 million, up EUR 0.2 million on the EUR 91.8 million at 31 March 2014, caused by the fall in fossil fuel prices and the increase in electricity and other variable costs. Personnel costs at constant exchange rates amounted to EUR 38.6 million, up EUR 1.1 million over 2014, mainly due to the impact of inflation on employee remuneration in high-inflation countries. Other operating costs at constant exchange rates amounted to EUR 59.7 million, up EUR 3.2 million on the first quarter 2014, due to the increase in fixed costs of production.

EBITDA, at EUR 24.2 million, was down 1.6% on the EUR 24.6 million for 2014, as a result of lower earnings in Turkey, Egypt and the Far East, stable performance in Scandinavia and the improvement in Italy. The EBITDA margin came to 11.8%, essentially in line with profitability in the first quarter 2014 (11.9%). At constant exchange rates, EBITDA would have come to EUR 23.0 million, down EUR 1.6 million on 31 March 2014, representing an EBITDA margin of 11.6% at constant exchange rates.

Net of amortisation, depreciation and provisions totalling EUR 21.1 million, **EBIT** amounted to EUR 3.1 million (EUR 4.5 million at 31 March 2014).

Net financial income amounted to EUR 0.7 million, a significant improvement on the first quarter 2014 (expense of EUR 6.3 million), driven by exchange rate gains from the appreciation of the major currencies against the Euro and the fall in interest rates.

Profit before taxes amounted to EUR 3.8 million, an improvement of EUR 5.6 million on the loss of EUR 1.8 million at 31 March 2014.

Net financial debt at 31 March 2015 amounted to EUR 326.3 million, representing a negative change of EUR 47.9 million compared to 31 December 2014, mainly attributable to movements in working capital and annual maintenance of plants, usually carried out in the early part of the year.

Total equity at 31 March 2015 amounted to EUR 1,154.4 million (EUR 1,123.3 million at 31 December 2014), not including taxes on earnings for the period.



Outlook

During the year we will implement the measures required to meet our performance and financial objectives for the year 2015, which we therefore confirm at approximately EUR 190 million for EBITDA and around EUR 230 million for net financial debt.

* * *

Massimo Sala, as the Manager responsible for financial reporting, certifies, pursuant to Article 154-bis (2) of the Consolidated Law on Financial Intermediation, that the accounting information contained in this press release corresponds with that contained in company documents, books and accounting records.

Disclaimer

This press release contains forward-looking statements. These statements are based on current expectations and projections of the Group regarding future events and, by their very nature, are exposed to inherent risks and uncertainties. These statements relate to events and depend on circumstances that may or may not occur or exist in the future. Accordingly, readers should not place undue reliance on them. Actual results may differ materially from those stated due to multiple factors, including: the volatility and deterioration of capital and financial markets, changes in commodity prices, changes in macroeconomic conditions and economic growth and other changes in business conditions, changes in atmospheric conditions, floods, earthquakes or other natural disasters, changes in the regulatory and institutional framework (both in Italy and abroad), production difficulties, including constraints on the use of plants and supplies and many other risks and uncertainties, most of which are outside the Group's control.

The consolidated income statement figures at 31 March 2015 are attached.

Media Relations Tel. +39 06 45412365 Fax +39 06 45412300 ufficiostampa@cementirholding.it Investor Relations Tel. +39 06 32493481 Fax +39 06 32493274 invrel@cementirholding.it

Group website: www.cementirholding.it



Consolidated earnings

(EUR'000)	1st Quarter 2015	1st Quarter 2014	Change %
REVENUE FROM SALES AND SERVICES	204,656	206,611	-0.9%
Change in inventories	12,779	54	
Other revenue*	3,829	3,749	
TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE	221,264	210,414	5.2%
Raw materials costs	(96,380)	(91,785)	5.0%
Personnel costs	(39,681)	(37,514)	5.8%
Other operating costs	(61,001)	(56,527)	7.9%
TOTAL OPERATING COSTS	(197,062)	(185,826)	6.0%
EBITDA	24,202	24,588	-1.6%
EBITDA Margin %	11.83%	11.90%	
Amortisation, depreciation, impairment losses and provisions	(21,129)	(20,100)	5.1%
EBIT	3,073	4,488	-31.5%
EBIT Margin %	1.50%	2.17%	
NET FINANCIAL INCOME (EXPENSE)	723	(6,310)	
PROFIT (LOSS) BEFORE TAXES	3,796	(1,822)	308.3%
PROFIT (LOSS) BEFORE TAXES Margin %	1.85%	-0.88%	

* "Other revenue" includes the consolidated income statement captions "Increase for internal work" and "Other operating revenue".